purchase price per share is determined to be $66.25 (the lowest per-share purchase price in the tender offer);
(iii) we purchase 377,358 shares of our common stock and such purchases are fully funded through
borrowings on an existing revolving credit facility and (iv) purchases under the tender offer were made as of
January 2, 2021 with respect to the selected consolidated balance sheet data provided and as of
December 29, 2019 with respect to the selected consolidated statements of operations data provided. This
pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of either our financial position or results of
operations that would have been obtained had these transactions been consummated on the terms and dates
described above and is not necessarily indicative of future results. Our future results are subject to
prevailing

25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

economic and industry specific conditions and financial, business and other risks and uncertainties, certain
of which are beyond our control.

Selected Consolidated Balance Sheet Data

January 2, 2021

Actual
Adjustments for
the Tender Offer Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share data)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 45,677 $ — $ 45,677
Accounts receivable, net of allowances 111,595 — 111,595
Unbilled services, net of allowances 40,881 — 40,881
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 7,068 — 7,068
Forgivable loans 14,749 — 14,749

Total current assets 219,970 — 219,970
Property and equipment, net 62,878 — 62,878
Goodwill 89,187 — 89,187
Intangible assets, net 5,108 — 5,108
Right-of-use assets 122,144 — 122,144
Deferred income taxes 9,667 — 9,667
Forgivable loans, net of current portion 46,864 — 46,864
Other assets 2,692 — 2,692

Total assets $558,510 $ — $558,510
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 19,430 $ — $ 19,430
Accrued expenses 136,376 458 136,834
Deferred revenue and other liabilities 9,866 — 9,866
Current portion of lease liabilities 13,557 — 13,557
Current portion of deferred compensation 20,902 — 20,902
Revolving credit facility — 25,000 25,000

Total current liabilities 200,131 25,458 225,589
Non-current liabilities:

Deferred compensation and other non-current liabilities 7,075 — 7,075
Facility-related non-current liabilities 2,113 — 2,113
Non-current portion of lease liabilities 139,447 — 139,447
Deferred income taxes 725 — 725

Total non-current liabilities 149,360 — 149,360

26

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

January 2, 2021

Actual
Adjustments for
the Tender Offer Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share data)
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders’ equity:

Preferred stock — — —
Common stock 503 (503 —
Retained earnings 216,999 (24,955 192,044

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (8,483 — (8,483
Total shareholders’ equity 209,019 (25,458 183,561
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $558,510 $ — $558,510
Shares outstanding 7,693 (377 7,316

Book value per share $ 27.17 $ 25.09

NOTE: Pro forma information assumes the Tender Offer occurred on the balance sheet date.
Pro forma information reflects accrued interest on borrowings for the entire year and fees and expenses
directly attributable to the Tender Offer as well as adjustments for income taxes and fees associated
with the unused portion of the revolving credit facility.
Pro forma information assumes shares repurchased in the Tender Offer will be funded through
borrowings from CRA’s revolving credit facility.

Pro forma information assumes the Tender Offer is fully subscribed and $25.0 million of shares were